

No. 21-11174

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INCORPORATED; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND
DENTAL SOCIETY; SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS; RIVER CITY GENDER
ALLIANCE,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
McKAYE L. NEUMEISTER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7231
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8100*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Case Is Moot Because Plaintiffs Only Challenged the 2016 Rule.....	2
II. In the Alternative, Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate Standing, Ripeness, and Imminent Irreparable Harm Sufficient to Support a Permanent Injunction.....	12
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Not Ripe.	21
C. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Plaintiffs Demonstrated Imminent Irreparable Harm Sufficient to Justify Permanent Injunctive Relief.....	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 17 F.4th 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	7
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. O’Connor</i> , 747 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22
<i>AT&T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Balogh v. Lombardi</i> , 816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	1, 14
<i>Brown v. Collier</i> , 929 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	16
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 16 U.S. 21 (1974)	22
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	7
<i>Christian Emps. All. v. Azar</i> , No. 3:16-cv-309, 2019 WL 2130142 (D.N.D. May 15, 2019)	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 13, 19

Colby v. J.C. Penney Co.,
811 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1987) 3

Colwell v. HHS,
558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009) 25

Contender Farms, LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) 19

C.P. ex rel. Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.,
536 F. Supp. 3d 791 (W.D. Wash. 2021) 17

Empower Texans, Inc. v. Geren,
977 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2020) 9

Environmental Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas,
529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008) 7, 8

Federal Election Commission v. Cruz,
142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) 4, 20

Feller v. Brock,
802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986) 3

Gayle v. Warden Monmouth County Corr. Inst.,
838 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2016) 9

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 23

Hammons v. University of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.,
551 F. Supp. 3d 567 (D. Md. 2021) 17

Hirschfeld v. ATF,
14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021) 9

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)13

National Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Department of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 22, 24

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York,
140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)..... 4, 5

Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 9-10

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)10

Pennzoil Co. v. FERC,
645 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1981)22

Pool v. City of Houston,
978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)20

Ramirez v. Collier,
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)23

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar,
513 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D.N.D. 2021)5

Robertson v. Bibby,
719 F. App’x 802 (10th Cir. 2017)9

Scott v. St. Louis Univ. Hosp.,
No. 4:21-cv-1270, 2022 WL 1211092 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 25, 2022).....17

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 16, 20

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 13, 14

<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928, 946 (5th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	22
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967)	22
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	13
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	22
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	3
<i>Walmart Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	3
<i>Yarls v. Bunton</i> , 905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 9381 U.S. 1 (1965)	22

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....7

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 80.7(c).....18
45 C.F.R. § 80.8(c).....25
45 C.F.R. § 92.5(a).....25

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)4

Other Authorities:

81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)13
84 Fed. Reg. 27,846 (June 14, 2019)8
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)8
86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 25, 2021)11
Christian Med. & Dental Ass’ns, *About Us* (2022), <https://perma.cc/5QU3-96GJ>19
HHS, Office for Civil Rights, *HHS Notice and Guidance on Gender Affirming Care, Civil Rights, and Patient Privacy* (Mar. 2, 2022), <https://go.usa.gov/xzGbp>12
